## RESOLUTION NO. 12-9(1)

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MIAMI LAKES, FLORIDA, TO APPROVE THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WITH MIAMI-DADE COUNTY THROUGH MIAMI-DADE TRANSIT (MDT) FOR THE OPERATION OF PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION SERVICES WITHIN THE TOWN; THE TOWN **MANAGER** AND AUTHORIZING **TOWN** ATTORNEY TO IMPLEMENT THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE AGREEMENT; AUTHORIZING THE TOWN MANAGER TO EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS; AUTHORIZING THE TOWN MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE AGREEMENT; PROVIDING FOR INCORPORATION OF RECITALS; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, it is desirable that the Town of Miami Lakes ("Town") enter into an Interlocal Agreement with Miami-Dade County Transit; and

WHEREAS, the agreement will allow the Town to operate public transportation circulator routes within the Town to complement Miami-Dade Transit services; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement will provide an alternative mode of transit for the residents, which will reduce traffic congestion during peak hours; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement would move the town one-step closer to implementing the Commute Trip Reduction Program; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council desires to approve the Interlocal Agreement between the Town and Miami-Dade County Transit for the provision of public transit services.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MIAMI LAKES, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> <u>Recitals.</u> The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated into this resolution by this reference.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Approval of Interlocal Agreement</u>. An Interlocal Agreement between Miami-Dade County Transit and the Town of Miami Lakes for the public transit service, as may be

acceptable to the Town Manager and approved as to form and legality by the Town Attorney, is approved.

Authorization of Town Officials. The Town Manager and Town Attorney Section 3. are authorized to take all steps necessary to implement the terms and conditions of the Interlocal Agreement.

Authorization of Fund Expenditure. The Town Manager is authorized to Section 4. expend budgeted funds to implement the terms and conditions of the Interlocal Agreement.

The Manager **Execution of the Interlocal Agreement.** Town is Section 5. authorized to execute the Interlocal Agreement on behalf of the Town.

Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption. Section 6. PASSED AND ADOPTED this 4 day of Feb., 2012.

Motion to adopt by  $\mathbb{N}$ , second by

## FINAL VOTE AT ADOPTION

Mayor Michael Pizzi Vice Mayor Ceasar Mestre Councilmember Mary Collins Councilmember Tim Daubert Councilmember Nelson Hernandez Councilmember Nick Perdomo Councilmember Richard Pulido

> Michael Pizzi **MAYOR**

Attest:

Marjorie Tejeda

TOWN CLERK

Approve as to Form and Legal Sufficiency

Joseph S. Geller

GREENSPOON, MARDER, P.A. INTERIM TOWN ATTORNEY